Errata Revision: [**]
CY7C1312V18
CY7C1314V18CONFIDENTIAL
11/14/03
Errata Document for CY7C1312V18 & CY7C1314V18
CypressSemiconductorCorporation • 3901NorthFirstStreet • SanJose • CA 95134 • 408-943-2600
November 2003
This document describes errata for the CY7C1312V18 and CY7C1314V18. Details include errata trigger conditions,

In a given clock cycle:
• The read address is provided on the rising edge of K
• The write address is provided on the rising edge of K#
• If the read and write address are the same, data is forwarded from the input port to the output port and
the data from the memory array is ignored.  This feature is called the data forwarding feature and it ensures
that the most current data is always output from the device.
In the event that address 7C is the only address that changes between the read address, and the write address
in a given clock cycle, and if address 7C is changing from "1" to "0", then the data forwarding may be errone-
ously activated. The data from the memory array may be ignored and the data from the input bus may be
improperly forwarded.
• PARAMETERS AFFECTED
This errata impacts the integrity of the data. It does not impact any timing or operating parameters.
• TRIGGER CONDITION(S)
This errata can occur across all datasheet operating conditions.
Part Number Architecture Confguration Clock Frequency
CY7C1312V18-133BZC QDR-II Burst of 2 1 M x 18 133 MHz
CY7C1312V18-167BZC QDR-II Burst of 2 1 M x 18 167 MHz
CY7C1314V18-133BZC QDR-II Burst of 2 512 K x 36 133 MHz
CY7C1314V18-167BZC QDR-II Burst of 2 512 K x 36 167 MHz
Items CY7C1312V18 CY7C1314V18 Fix Status
1. Address 7C Errata X X Cypress plans to fix this errata with
changes to the silicon.
2. First Clock Cycle Errata X X Cypress does not plan to fix this

3
3
Condition 3 Avoided
 CY7C1312V18
CY7C1314V18Errata Document
CONFIDENTIAL
© Cypress Semiconductor Corporation, 2003. The information contained herein is subject to change without notice. Cypress Semiconductor Corporation assumes no responsibility for the use
of any circuitry other than circuitry embodied in a Cypress Semiconductor product. Nor does it convey or imply any license under  patent or other rights. Cypress Semiconductor does not authorize
its products for use as critical components in life-support systems where a malfunction or failure may reasonably be expected to  result in significant injury to the user. The inclusion of Cypress
Semiconductor products in life-support systems application implies that the manufacturer assumes all risk of such use and in doing so indemnifies Cypress Semiconductor against all charges.
3. Bring K# input high prior to t0 + 25 ns.
• FIX STATUS
Cypress does not have a plan to correct this errata.  If your application cannot accommodate the suggested
workarounds, please contact your Cypress FAE.
References
[1] Document # 38-05180,CY7C1310V18/CY7C1312V18/CY7C1314V18: 18-Mb QDR(TM)-II SRAM Two-word
Burst Architecture (Preliminary)
Timing Diagram For Bringing K# High Prior to t0 + 25 ns
VDD
K